Township of Haverford

Ordinance No. 2993-2024

An Ordinance of the Township of Haverford, County of Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, amending and supplementing the General Laws of the Township of Haverford Chapter 95, Article III Recycling, Sections 95-23 and 95-25 by adding a definition of Community Event and requiring organizers to provide separate containers for and to collect recyclable materials.

Section 1. - § 95-23 Definitions.

Add: Community Event.

Any gathering that is open to the public including, without limitation, any parade, outdoor demonstration, meeting, dance, live entertainment, concert, rock group, stage show, burlesque, vaudeville, disc jockey or talent show, for any and all purposes.

Section 2. - § 95-25 Recyclables.

Add: G. Community Events.

- (1) The organizers or sponsors of a community event shall establish a collection system that includes an appropriate number of recycling containers at easily accessible locations to accommodate the amount of recyclable materials generated. Community activity organizers and sponsors shall provide signage and/or labels on recycling containers to indicate what recyclable materials are to be source separated by event participants.
- (2) Organizers or sponsors shall contact the township for the collection of recyclable materials, at a fee to be determined by the Township.

Section 3. Any ordinance or part of ordinance to the extent that it is inconsistent herewith is hereby repealed.

Section 4. Severability. The provision of this ordinance are severable and if any section, sentence, clause, part, or provision hereof shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of this shall not affect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions of this ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the Intent of the board that this ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part or provision had not been included herein.

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall become effective 10 days following final adoption by the board of commissioners and publication as required by law.

Adopted this 12th day of February, 2024.

Township of Haverford

By: C. Lawrence Holmes, Esq. President Board of commissioners

Attested by: David R. Burman Township Manager/Secretary